The Peruvian subgroup’s equity balances were translated using the 2023 year-end exchange rate of 
the euro against the Peruvian sol. 

Euros 

Dividends received 
Carrying amount 

Cost 
Impairment for the 

period 
Accumulated 
impairment 

-  106.698.456,14 - - 

On December 11, 2023, Andino Inversiones Global S.A. proposed to acquire 11.200.000 (Eleven Million 
Two Hundred Thousand) common shares with voting rights of Andino Investment Holding S.A.A. Each 
share had a par value of PEN 1,00 (One and 00/100 Peruvian soles) and represents 2,776% of this 
company’s total issued and outstanding share capital (Note 14). The escrow account referred to Note 6.1.c